January 12, 2021

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2059

- Page 1, line 8, overstrike "means all parts of the plant cannabis sativa L., whether growing or not:"
- Page 1, overstrike lines 9 through 15
- Page 1, line 16, overstrike "title 4.1"
- Page 1, line 16, remove "chapter 4.1-18.1 or a prescription drug approved by the United States food and"
- Page 1, remove line 17
- Page 1, line 18, replace "[21 U.S.C. 355]" with "means all parts of the plant cannabis sativa L., whether growing or not; the seeds thereof; the resin extracted from any part of the plant; and every compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of the plant, its seeds, or resin. The term does not include:
  - a. The mature stalks of the plant, fiber produced from the stalks, oil or cake made from the seeds of the plant, any other compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of mature stalks (except the resin extracted therefrom), fiber, oil, or cake, or the sterilized seed of the plant which is incapable of germination;
  - b. Hemp as defined in chapter 4.1-18.1; or
  - c. A prescription drug approved by the United States food and drug administration under section 505 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act [21 U.S.C. 355]"
- Page 2, line 18, after "k." insert "Brorphine.

1."

- Page 2, line 19, overstrike "I." and insert immediately thereafter "m."
- Page 2, line 20, overstrike "m." and insert immediately thereafter "n."
- Page 2, line 21, overstrike "n." and insert immediately thereafter "o."
- Page 2, line 22, overstrike "o." and insert immediately thereafter "p."
- Page 2, line 23, overstrike "p." and insert immediately thereafter "q."
- Page 2, line 24, overstrike "q." and insert immediately thereafter "r."
- Page 2, line 25, overstrike "r." and insert immediately thereafter "s."
- Page 2, line 26, overstrike "s." and insert immediately thereafter "t."
- Page 2, line 27, overstrike "t." and insert immediately thereafter "u."
- Page 2, line 28, overstrike "u." and insert immediately thereafter "v."

- Page 2, line 29, overstrike "v." and insert immediately thereafter "w."
- Page 2, line 30, overstrike "w." and insert immediately thereafter "x."
- Page 2, line 31, overstrike "x." and insert immediately thereafter "v."
- Page 3, line 1, overstrike "y." and insert immediately thereafter "z."
- Page 3, line 2, overstrike "z." and insert immediately thereafter "aa."
- Page 3, line 3, replace "aa." with "bb."
- Page 3, line 4, replace "bb." with "cc."
- Page 3, line 5, replace "cc." with "dd."
- Page 3, line 6, replace "dd." with "ee."
- Page 3, line 7, replace "ee." with "ff."
- Page 3, line 8, replace "ff." with "gg"
- Page 3, line 9, replace "gg." with "hh."
- Page 3, line 10, replace "hh." with "ii."
- Page 3, line 11, replace "ii." with "jj."
- Page 3, line 12, replace "ji." with "kk."
- Page 3, line 13, replace "kk." with "ll."
- Page 3, line 14, replace "II." with "mm."
- Page 3, line 15, replace "mm." with "nn."
- Page 3, line 16, replace "nn." with "oo."
- Page 3, line 17, replace "oo." with "pp."
- Page 3, line 18, replace "pp." with "gq."
- Page 3, line 19, replace "qq." with "rr."
- Page 3, line 20, replace "rr." with "ss."
- Page 3, line 21, replace "ss." with "tt."
- Page 3, line 22, replace "tt." with "uu."
- Page 3, line 23, replace "uu." with "vv."
- Page 3, line 24, replace "vv." with "ww."
- Page 3, line 26, replace "ww." with "xx."
- Page 3, line 27, replace "xx." with "yy."
- Page 3, line 29, replace "vv." with "zz."
- Page 3, line 30, replace "zz." with "aaa."
- Page 8, line 7, overstrike "title 4.1" and insert immediately thereafter "chapter 4.1-18.1"

- Page 12, line 5, remove the second underscored closing parenthesis
- Page 13, line 11, remove the underscored closing parenthesis
- Page 19, remove lines 5 and 6
- Page 23, line 21, overstrike "and"
- Page 23, line 22, after "naltrexone" insert ", and samidorphan"
- Page 27, line 2, overstrike "4-anilino-N-phenethyl-4-piperidine (ANPP)" and insert immediately thereafter:
  - "(1) 4-anilino-N-phenethylpiperidine (ANPP).
  - (2) N-phenyl-N-(piperidin-4-yl)propionamide (norfentanyl)"

Renumber accordingly